

Order No.14.

Dt.14.03.23.

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Sole accused persons is produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. PP in-charge are present.

Witness Yasmin Bibi is examined in chief as PW-7. The witness is cross examined in full and discharged,. Her signature upon the seizure list dated 17.09.21 is marked Exbt.P-3/1. One aluminum stove is marked MO III and her signatures on stove are marked MO III/1 and III/2. No other witness is present.

At this stage one application is submitted on behalf of the accused praying for his release on bail.

The application is taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard both sides.

Bail application of the petitioner was never rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta as submitted by the Ld. Defence Counsel which is endorsed by the Ld. Prosecution.

It has been contended on behalf of the accused that the petitioner is in custody since long and the charge is levelled against him are false. Till date 04 witnesses have been examined as such there is no chance of immediate completion of trial.

Ld. PP in-charge raises vehement objection against the prayer for bail.

Upon perusal of the materials on record it appears that charge has been considered against the accused person in respect of the offences punishable u/sec.302 of I.P.C. Nature of the offence is grave. Incriminating materials are said to have been collected against the accused during investigation. Trial has already commenced. 07 witnesses have been examined. Moreover, there is every possibility that the accused might attempt to influence vital witnesses being residents of nearby locality, if on bail.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fixing 18.04.23 and 25.04.23 for production and further evidence.

D/C:

ADJ FTC-II Sealdah

ADJ FTC-II Sealdah