

S. T 01(12)2021

Order No.40.

Dated 08-01-2025.

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Sole accused is produced from J/C.

Bail petition is moved on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused has verbally submitted before the court that no bail petition is pending before Hon'ble Court u/sec.439 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. PP in-charge raises objection.

Considering the grave nature of allegation and in view of the fact that trial is proceeding in this case, at this stage if the accused is enlarged on bail, there is every chance that trial of this case may be jeopardized.

Accordingly, prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

No witness is present.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

Fix 17.02.25 for production and evidence.

Prosecution o take steps.

Let a copy of order sheet be sent to the IO SI Tapas Dolai (Benaipukur P.S Case No.363, dated 17.09.21) for information and necessary action.

D/c by me,

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah